

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,

Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
THOMAS E. PEREZ, BILL LANN LEE,
DEVAL L. PATRICK, LORETTA KING,
WILLIAM R. YEOMANS, JAMES P. TURNER,
PAMELA S. KARLAN, MATTHEW COLANGELO,
JULIE A. FERNANDES, SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS,
SPENCER A. OVERTON, ANITA S. EARLS,
JOSEPH RICH, J. GERALD HEBERT,
GILDA R. DANIELS, AND ROBERT KENGLE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
Counsel of Record
625 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 647-7584
sbagen@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. The NVRA Prohibits Ohio’s “Supplemental Process” | 8 |
| A. The NVRA Protects Both the Right to Vote and the Right Not to Vote..... | 8 |
| B. Under the NVRA’s Narrow Limitations on Removing Registrants, States May Not Initiate a Voter-Purge Process Based on the Failure to Vote | 11 |
| C. Under the Failure-to-Vote Clauses in the NVRA and HAVA, States May Not Use the Failure to Vote to Initiate a Voter-Purge Process | 18 |
| D. Principles of Constitutional Avoidance, if Anything, Argue Against Ohio’s Construction of the NVRA..... | 29 |
| II. From 1994 Until the Solicitor General’s Brief in This Case, the Department of Justice Repeatedly Interpreted the NVRA to Prohibit Using the Failure to Vote as the Basis for Initiating a Purge Procedure | 31 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) | 10 |
| <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) | 29 |
| <i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1924)..... | 30 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)..... | 21 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... | 30 |
| <i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) | 30 |
| <i>F.C.C. v. NextWave Personal Communications, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) | 9 |
| <i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Ohio State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Husted</i> , No. 2:14-CV-404 (S.D. Ohio, April 17, 2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Cibola County</i> , No. CIV-93-1134- LH/LFG (D.N.M., decree entered Jan. 31, 2007) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 06-4592 (E.D. Pa., decree entered Apr. 26, 2007) | 35, 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Indiana</i> , No. 1:06-cv-1000-RLY-TAB (S.D. Ind., decree entered June 27, 2006) | 34, 35 |
| <i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Pulaski County</i> , No. 4-04-CV-389 SWW (E.D. Ark., decree entered Apr. 19, 2004) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (<i>en banc</i>), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017) | 14 |
| <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) | 10 |
| <i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014)..... | 30 |
| <i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... | 10 |
| <i>Wilson v. United States</i> , No. C 95-20042 at 5 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 1995), as modified by Joint Stipulation to Substitute Language (N.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 1995) | 19, 33 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 10 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS: | |
| Elections Clause, U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4 | 29, 31 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. I..... | 10, 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 525(a)..... | 28 |
| Voting Rights Act..... | 14 |
| Section 5, 52 U.S.C. § 10304..... | 32 |
| National Voter Registration Act, 52 U.S.C. § 20501 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| 52 U.S.C. § 20501(a) | 8 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20502(2) | 30 |
| Section 8(a), 52 U.S.C. § 20507(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| Section 8(b), 52 U.S.C. § 20507(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| Section 8(c), 52 U.S.C. § 20507(c) | 16, 22, 24 |
| Section 8(d), 52 U.S.C. § 20507(d) | <i>passim</i> |
| Pub. L. No. 103-31 § 8(b)(2), 107 Stat. 77, 87 (1993) | 18 |
| Help America Vote Act, Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666 (2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| 52 U.S.C. § 21083(a) | 20, 23, 26, 27 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 21145(a) | 24 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30101(3) | 30 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993) | 9 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993) | 9 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) | 22 |
| Ronald Brownstein, <i>The Great Midterm Divide</i> , THE ATLANTIC, Nov. 2014, https://goo.gl/P3QSBn | 15 |
| Civil Rights Div., Dep’t of Justice, <i>The National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (NVRA)</i> , https:// goo.gl/fMWdc8 | 16, 17, 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Drew DeSilver, <i>Voter Turnout Always Drops Off for Midterm Elections, But Why?</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER FACTANK, July 24, 2014, https://goo.gl/84ZHKE | 15 |
| Richard Holden, <i>Voting and Elections: New Social Science Perspectives</i> , 12 ANN. REV. L. & SOC. SCI. 255 (2016) | 13 |
| Jon Husted, Ohio Sec’y of State, Directive No. 2011-15 at 1 (Apr. 18, 2011), https://goo.gl/frd7Pb | 12 |
| JAN E. LEIGHLEY & JONATHAN NAGLER, WHO VOTES NOW? DEMOGRAPHICS, ISSUES, INEQUALITY, AND TURNOUT IN THE UNITED STATES (2014)..... | 13 |
| Letter from Deval L. Patrick, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Div., to Dennis R. Dunn, Senior Assistant Attorney General, State of Georgia (Oct. 24, 1994)..... | 32 |
| Letter from Isabelle Katz Pinzler, Acting Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Div., to Mark Barnett, Attorney General, State of South Dakota (Feb. 11, 1997)..... | 33 |
| Letter from Isabelle Katz Pinzler, Acting Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Div., to Bruce M. Botelho, Attorney General, State of Alaska (Feb. 11, 1997)..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>United States v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 95-CV-382 (E.D. Pa., filed Aug. 7, 1996) | 32, 33 |
| Nat'l Ass'n of Secretaries of State, <i>Maintenance of State Voter Registration Lists</i> (Oct. 6, 2009), https://goo.gl/wgjiAC | 17, 25 |
| LYN RAGSDALE & JERROLD G. RUSK, <i>THE AMERICAN NONVOTER</i> (2017) | 13, 15 |
| Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Common Cause v. Georgia</i> , No. 1:16-cv-452-TCB (N.D. Ga., filed May 4, 2016)..... | 37 |
| United States' Memorandum in Support of Motion for Further Relief, <i>Wilson v. United States</i> , No. C-95-20042 JW (N.D. Cal., filed Oct. 23, 1997) | 33 |
